Trade payables (1,017,822) (2,350) (253) (5,499) (81,071) (1,106,995)
Borrowings and financing - (14,790) - - - (14,790)

Total exposure  (862,736) 8,430 (230) (5,499) (77,358) (937,393)

Forward contracts (NDFs) 481,507 - - - - 481,507

Net exposure  (381,229) 8,430 (230) (5,499) (77,358) (455,886)

Management believes that the exposures to the foreign exchange risk are acceptable for its operations.

In order to verify the sensitivity of the exchange rate differences of balances in foreign currency to which
the Company and its subsidiaries were exposed as at June 30, 2025, five different scenarios were defined
with stresses of 5% and 10% of decrease or increase in relation to the benchmark rate, with the expected
rate being used for the next 12 months. Also, these stresses correspond to the expectation based on the
magnitude of the changes in the US dollar rates, the foreign currency with greater relevance in the
Company’s balances, for the 12 months prior to the base date.

The respective expense and income on exchange rate differences were calculated for each scenario,
considering only the amounts in US dollar, due to their relevance. The portfolio base date used was June
30, 2025. The US dollar quotation used in the projection was US$1.00=R$5.70.

 (Expenses)/Income

 Scenario I
-10%

Scenario II
-5%

Probable
scenario

Scenario III
+5%

Scenario IV
+10%

Cash and cash equivalents (7,776) (988) 5,799 12,587 19,374
Trade receivables  (1,870) (238) 1,395 3,028 4,660
Trade payables  31,985 4,065 (23,854) (51,774) (79,693)
Borrowings and financing 4,725 601 (3,524) (7,649) (11,773)
Derivative financial instruments (19,673) (2,501) 14,672 31,844 49,016

 7,391 939 (5,512) (11,964) (18,416)

(vi) Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of incurring direct or indirect losses due to a series of reasons associated to
the Company’s processes, personnel, technology, and infrastructure, as well as external factors, except
credit, market and liquidity risks, such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements, and
generally accepted corporate behavior standards. The operational risks arise from all Company’s
operations. The Company’s objective is to manage the operational risk to avoid any financial losses and
damages to the Company’s reputation.

Senior Management has the primary responsibility for developing and implementing controls over

[…]

Based on the balances recognized in the balance sheet as at June 30, 2025, 10% and 20% stresses were
calculated, which correspond to the percentage rates used by Management in its management analyses.

   (Free Translation into English from the Original Previously Issued in Portuguese)

Intelbras S.A. - Indústria de Telecomunicação Eletrônica Brasileira

Notes to the Interim Financial Information
For the Six-month Periods Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(In thousands of Brazilian reais – R$, unless otherwise stated)

56

In the probable scenario, the projected average rates are based on market expectations for the financial
indicators linked to the measured rights and obligations, published by the Central Bank of Brazil’s Focus
Bulletin.

In each scenario, the Company calculated the effects on the financial income or costs for the 12-month
period from the balance sheet balances as at March 31, 2025, without taking into account the taxes
levied or the scheduled maturity flows for each contract, thus obtaining the amounts as shown in the
table below:

 Consolidated

 Balances in  Average
rate

Probable
Scenario

 Scenario I Scenario II  Scenario III Scenario IV

 06/30/2025   10% 20%  -10% -20%

Short-term investments
Local currency 646,855  14.90% 96,381  106,019 115,657  86,743 77,105

Foreign currency 95,147  5.13% 4,881  5,369 5,857  4,393 3,905

 742,002  13.65% 101,262  111,388 121,514  91,136 81,010

Borrowings and financing
Local currency 872,046  11.68% (101,855)  (112,041) (122,226)  (91,670) (81,484)

Foreign currency 98,438  14.58% (14,352)  (15,787) (17,222)  (12,917) (11,482)
 970,484  11.97% (116,207)  (127,828) (139,448)  (104,587) (92,966)

Net effect on profit or loss

 (14,945)  (16,440) (17,934)  (13,451) (11,956)

5. Capital management

Capital includes common shares and other reserves attributable to controlling shareholders. The main
objective of the Company’s capital management is to maximize the shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and adjusts it taking into account the changes in economic
conditions and financial covenants. To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company can adjust
the payment of dividends to shareholders, return capital to them, or issue new shares. The Company
monitors capital through the correlation of net debt (or net cash) and equity. The Company’s policy is